the poultry unit (deep litter pen) of the
Teaching and Research Farm, University of

Agriculture, Abeokuta, Nigeria (7° 15' N, 3°
25' E). The period of the experiment was
early dry season (i.e. September-Novem-
ber).

EXPERIMENTAL BIRDS AND MANAGEMENT
Four hundred and thirty two (432), 9

weeks-old Yaafa Brown pullet chicks were
used for the study that lasted for 13 weeks.
The birds were divided into 12 treatment
groups with 3 replications of 12 birds each
and were managed intensively in a deep
litter pen containing wood shavings (6 cm